
Oregon          2009 - 2010

Information on the 2009 - 2010 program year current as of March 10, 2010

AmeriCorps:  This year AmeriCorps will provide more than  790 individuals the opportunity to 
provide intensive, results-driven service to meet education, environmental, health, economic and other 
pressing needs in communities across Oregon.  Most AmeriCorps grant funding goes to the Governor-
appointed Oregon Commission for Voluntary Action & Service, which in turn awards grants to 
nonprofit groups to respond to local needs.  Most of the remainder of the grant funding is distributed by
the Corporation directly to multi-state and national organizations through a competitive grants process. 
Other individuals will serve through AmeriCorps VISTA, whose members help bring individuals and 
communities out of poverty by serving full-time to fight illiteracy, improve health services, create 
businesses and increase housing opportunities, and AmeriCorps NCCC (National Civilian Community 
Corps), a 10-month, full time residential program for men and women between the ages of 18 and 24.   
In exchange for their service, AmeriCorps members earn an education award that can be used to pay 
for college or to pay back qualified student loans.  Since 1994, more than  11,000 Oregon residents 
have served more than 14 million hours and have qualified for Segal AmeriCorps Education Awards 
totaling more than  $31,600,000. 

Learn and Serve America:  Learn and Serve America provides grants to schools, colleges, 
and nonprofit groups to engage more than  5,300 Oregon students in community service linked to academic 
achievement and the development of civic skills.  This type of learning, called service-learning, 
improves communities while preparing young people for a lifetime of responsible citizenship.  Learn 
and Serve America also provides curricula and other resources to teachers, faculty members, schools, 
and community groups.

Meeting community needs in Oregon. More than  10,000 people of all ages and backgrounds are helping to 
meet local needs, strengthen communities, and increase civic engagement through 76 national service projects across 
Oregon. Serving with national and local nonprofits, schools, faith-based organizations and other groups, these citizens 
tutor and mentor children, coordinate after-school programs, build homes, conduct neighborhood patrols, restore the 
environment, respond to disasters, build nonprofit capacity and recruit and manage volunteers.  This year, the 
Corporation for National and Community Service will commit more than  $10,900,000 to support Oregon communities 
through three national service initiatives: 

Senior Corps:  More than  9,700 seniors in Oregon contribute their time and talents in one of three
Senior Corps programs.  Foster Grandparents serve one-on-one as tutors and mentors to more than  
 8,100 young people who have special needs.  Senior Companions help more than  1,500 homebound 
seniors and other adults maintain independence in their own homes.  RSVP volunteers conduct safety 
patrols for local police departments, protect the environment, tutor and mentor youth, respond to natural
disasters, and provide other services through more than  1,100 groups across Oregon.

The Corporation for National and Community Service is a federal agency that improves lives, strengthens communitites,
and fosters civic engagement through service and volunteering.  The Corporation anually engages more than five million
Americans in service to meet local needs through Senior Corps, AmeriCorps, and Learn and Serve America, and leads 
President Obama's national call to service initiative, United We Serve.  To learn more visit NationalService.gov or 
Serve.gov or call 202-606-5000 or TTY 202-565-2799.



Oregon At a Glance

Information on the 2009 - 2010 program year current as of March 10, 2010 

46          796    $5,943,052

AmeriCorps State Competitive
AmeriCorps State Formula
AmeriCorps National
AmeriCorps NCCC
AmeriCorps VISTA
Education Awards Program

AmeriCorps
3
4

14
4

14
7

Program Sites

          86
          83

         342
N/A

         108
         177

Participants 

     $909,985
     $995,066

   $2,059,405
N/A

   $1,942,596
      $36,000

Program
Funding

AmeriCorps Total

 29        9,721    $3,267,074

Foster Grandparent Program
Retired and Senior Volunteer Program
Senior Companion Program
Senior Demonstration Program

Senior Corps
 7

 15
 6
 1

Projects

         508
       8,945
         268

N/A

   $1,618,008
     $996,787
     $652,279

N/A

Program
Funding

This figure represents the maximum potential value of Segal AmeriCorps Education Awards that can be earned by AmeriCorps 
members serving in Oregon. The award can be used in any state to pay for college, graduate school, vocational training, or to pay 
back student loans.  The education award total is included in total Corporation funding.

Oregon is served by the AmeriCorps NCCC campus located in Sacramento, California.  
In the past year,  AmeriCorps NCCC teams have served on projects in Portland, Sisters and Silverton.

2

2

3

This figure represents the number of awarded positions available to be filled in the 2009 - 2010 program year excluding Recovery 
Act positions.  For AmeriCorps VISTA and the Education Awards Program, this represents the actual number of AmeriCorps 
members in active service.

Participants

 1        5,324      $290,050

K-12 School-Based
K-12 Community-Based
Higher Education

Learn and Serve America
 
 

 1

Grantees

       4,524
         178
         622

Participants

     $211,850
      $70,200
       $8,000

Program
Funding

Learn and Serve America Total

Program Totals  76       15,841    $9,856,977

          14
           5
           1

          20

     $392,175
     $366,188

   $2,792,800
N/A

     $510,300
     $679,488

   $4,740,951

4

3
Education

 Award 

4

Disability Outreach
Program Development & Technical Assistance
State Commission Administration

Administrative Funds
      $61,071
      $99,893

     $195,837

N/A      $356,801

Program
Funding

   $4,740,951

Total Corporation Funding (including Segal AmeriCorps Education Awards)   $14,597,928

Senior Corps Total

Administrative Funds Total

Subgrantees

1
This chart does not include AmeriCorps sites, participants, or funding provided by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act.
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Senior Corps in Oregon

Information on the 2009 - 2010 program year current as of January 26, 2010

Coos Bay

Corvallis

Corvallis

Eugene

Gold Beach

Medford

Medford

Newport

Newport

Newport

Oregon City

Oregon City

Pendleton

Pendleton

Pendleton

Pendleton

Pendleton

Primary City

Coos County RSVP

Linn Benton RSVP

Children's Farm Home FGP

SCP of Lane County

Curry County Oregon RSVP

FGP of Southern Oregon

Jackson County RSVP

RSVP of Lincoln County

SCP of Linn/Lincoln/Benton Counties

Samaritan Pacific Willamette Foster Grandparent 
Program

Clackamas County RSVP

Clackamas County SCP

Eastern Oregon RSVP

East, Central and North Oregon FGP

East, Central and North Oregon SCP

East, Central and North Oregon FGP

East, Central and North Oregon SCP

RSVP

RSVP

Foster Grandparent Program

Senior Companion Program

RSVP

Foster Grandparent Program

RSVP

RSVP

Senior Companion Program

Foster Grandparent Program

RSVP

Senior Companion Program

RSVP

Foster Grandparent Program

Senior Companion Program

Foster Grandparent Program

Senior Companion Program

Program TypeNumber of 
Participants

         538

         700

        N/A

          91

         316

         119

         975

         436

          63

         102

         730

          39

         463

          69

          22

        N/A

        N/A

Program Name

Sponsor Organization (if different)

Southwestern Oregon Community 
College/RSVP

Community Services Consortium

Trillium Family Services

Lane Community College

Curry County Board of Commissioners

Rogue Valley Manor Community Service

Rogue Valley Manor Community Service

American Red Cross Oregon Pacific Chapter

Samaritan Pacific Health Services

Samaritan Pacific Health Services

Clackamas County Social Services

Clackamas County Social Services

East Central Oregon Cap

Homestead Youth and Family Services

Homestead Youth and Family Services

Pendleton Academies

Pendleton Academies



Senior Corps in Oregon

Information on the 2009 - 2010 program year current as of January 26, 2010

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Redmond

Roseburg

Roseburg

Roseburg

Roseburg

Springfield

St. Helens

Woodburn

Primary City

Washington County, Oregon RSVP

Multnomah County RSVP

Portland Experience Corps

Tri-County Area FGP

Deschutes County RSVP

Douglas County FGP

Douglas County RSVP

Douglas County SCP

RSVP Josephine County

RSVP of Lane County

Columbia County RSVP

Marion County RSVP

RSVP

RSVP

Senior Demonstration Program

Foster Grandparent Program

RSVP

Foster Grandparent Program

RSVP

Senior Companion Program

RSVP

RSVP

RSVP

RSVP

Program TypeNumber of 
Participants

         442

         520

    36

          81

         572

          34

         888

          31

         790

         542

         613

         420

Total Number of Senior Corps Volunteers        9,721

Program Name

Sponsor Organization (if different)

Lutheran Community Services Northwest

Metropolitan Family Service - Portland

Metropolitan Family Service - Portland

Metropolitan Family Service - Portland

Central Oregon Council on Aging

Douglas County

Douglas County

Douglas County

United Community Action Network

United Way of Lane County

Columbia River Fire and Rescue

City of Woodburn



AmeriCorps in Oregon

Information on the 2009 - 2010 program year current as of March 9, 2010

Bend Metro Park and Recreation District

National Association of Service & Conservation 
Corps

Washington Campus Compact

Habitat for Humanity International, Inc.

Corvallis Parks and Recreation

Community Services Consortium

Northwest Youth Corps - OR

University of Oregon (this new account/EIN for use 
after 5/1/03)

Northwest Youth Corps - OR

National Association of Service & Conservation 
Corps

Forest Grove School District

Center for Human Development, Inc.

Community Services Consortium

Washington Campus Compact

The Job Council

Habitat for Humanity International, Inc.

Sponsor Organization (if different)

Youth Volunteer Corps of Bend

Heart of Oregon

OR - Oregon State University  Cascade Campus

Bend Area HFH

Youth Volunteer Corps of Corvallis

Corvallis Neighborhood Housing Services

'Building Bridges' AmeriCorps*VISTA Program

Corps Respond NYC

Resource Assistance for Rural Environments (RARE)
Program

Developing Youth, Empowering Communities

Northwest Youth Corps

Partnerships for Student Achievement

Implementing Social Marketing Best Practices in 
Rural Areas

YouthBuild Lebanon, OR

OR - Linfield College  OCCS

YouthBuild Medford, OR

Rogue Valley, HFH

Program Name

           1

          26

           5

           2

           3

           2

           9

          10

          20

          21

           6

          20

           2

          29

           2

          40

           1

# of
Members

AmeriCorps National

AmeriCorps National

Education Awards Program

AmeriCorps National

AmeriCorps National

AmeriCorps VISTA

AmeriCorps VISTA

AmeriCorps National

AmeriCorps State

AmeriCorps State

Education Awards Program

AmeriCorps State

AmeriCorps VISTA

AmeriCorps National

Education Awards Program

AmeriCorps National

AmeriCorps National

Program Type

Bend

Bend

Bend

Bend 

Corvallis

Corvallis

Corvallis

Eugene

Eugene

Eugene

Eugene

Forest Grove

La Grande

Lebanon

McMinnville

Medford

Medford

Primary City



AmeriCorps in Oregon

Information on the 2009 - 2010 program year current as of March 9, 2010

Educational Service District 112

Portland YouthBuilders

East Portland Neighbors

Experience in Action/dba Experience Corps

American Red Cross Oregon Trail Chapter

The Nature Conservancy

Oregon MicroEnterprise Network

Portland State University

Native American Youth and Family Center

Oregon Mentors

Oregon Commission for Voluntary Action & Service

Neighborhood House, Inc.

American Red Cross Oregon Trail Chapter

Black United Fund of Oregon

State of Oregon-DHS-Public Health Division

Portland Housing Center

Sponsor Organization (if different)

Lower Columbia Center 1

YouthBuild Portland, OR

East Portland Neighbors - Portland OR

Experience Corps - Portland

Oregon State Service Corps

AmeriCorps Conservation Team

Oregon Asset Building Corps - OMEN

Oregon Campus Compact AmeriCorps VISTA 
Program

Capacity Building in Native Communities

Youth Mentor Program Regional Networks

Oregon Volunteers VISTA Project

Neighborhood House Community Engagement 
Project

Clara Barton VISTA Corps

Building Capacity in Communities of Color

Oregon Statewide Medical Reserve Corps/ VISTA 
Program

Strengthening Financial Fitness/Asset Development 
Efforts

L'Arche USA

Program Name

         127

          72

           1

          22

          53

          13

          22

          20

           9

           4

           3

           1

           3

           5

          10

           1

          34

# of
Members

AmeriCorps National

AmeriCorps National

AmeriCorps National

AmeriCorps National

AmeriCorps State

AmeriCorps State

AmeriCorps VISTA

AmeriCorps VISTA

AmeriCorps VISTA

AmeriCorps VISTA

AmeriCorps VISTA

AmeriCorps VISTA

AmeriCorps VISTA

AmeriCorps VISTA

AmeriCorps VISTA

AmeriCorps VISTA

Education Awards Program

Program Type

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Primary City



AmeriCorps in Oregon

Information on the 2009 - 2010 program year current as of March 9, 2010

         796Total Number of AmeriCorps Members

Washington Campus Compact

Catholic Network of Volunteer Service

Washington Campus Compact

Portland Habitat for Humanity

United Community Action Network

United Community Action Network

Points of Light Foundation

Oregon Department of Human Services

Sponsor Organization (if different)

OR - University of Portland  Moreau Center

Jesuit Volunteer Corps NW

OR - Portland State University  GSE

Portland Habitat AmeriCorps

United Communities AmeriCorps

UCAN VISTA Coalition

HandsOn Mid-Willamette Valley

AmeriCorps HOPE

Program Name

          13

         105

          12

           5

          19

          17

           3

          23

# of
Members

Education Awards Program

Education Awards Program

Education Awards Program

AmeriCorps National

AmeriCorps State

AmeriCorps VISTA

AmeriCorps National

AmeriCorps State

Program Type

Portland

Portland

Portland 

Portland

Roseburg

Roseburg

Salem

Salem

Primary City

Notes:  If  there are programs with identical names in separate entries, they are different grants to the same organization. If no members 
are shown, either the grant is for planning or technical assistance, or enrollment data was not available at the time of printing.



Learn and Serve America in Oregon

Information on the 2009 - 2010 program year current as of February 16, 2010

Primary City Sponsor Organization
Number of
Participants    Program Type

Ashland

Astoria

Bend

Canby

Corvallis

Eugene

Eugene

Eugene

Hood River

McKenzie Bridge

Mill City

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Salem

Springfield

St. Helens

Tillamook

Turner

Southern Oregon University

Astoria School District No.1C

Camp Fire USA Central Oregon Council

Canby School District

Corvallis School District/ College Hill High School

Bethel School District/Kalapuya High School

Lane County Educational Service District

Oregon Family Support Network

The Next Door, Inc.

Innovative Human Dynamics

Santiam Canyon School District

Camp Fire USA Portland Metro Council

Centennial Learning Center

David Douglas School District

Portland Community College

Riverdale High School

Willamette Educational Service Center District 
Robert Farrell High School
Springfield School District

St. Helens School District

Tillamook School District

Cascade School District

Higher Education

K-12 School-Based

K-12 Community-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 Community-Based

K-12 Community-Based

K-12 Community-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 Community-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

Higher Education

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

Notes:

       4,533

         676

          53

         550

          28

          58

          45

          38

          25

N/A

         300

          62

          60

         159

         622

         220

         600

       1,248

         165

          25

         390

       9,857Total Number of Learn and Serve Participants

If no participants are shown, either the grant is for planning or technical assistance, or enrollment data was not available at the 
time of printing, or the organization listed is the primary grantee and the participants are listed by its subgrantees.
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